Appendix B. Authorized STRLs and Federal Register Notices

STRL	Federal Register Notice
Air Force Research Laboratory	61 FR 60400 amended by 75 FR 53076.
Joint Warfare Analysis Center	85 FR 29414.
Army Futures Command	89 FR 13548.
Army Research Institute for Behavioral and Social Sciences	
Combat Capabilities Development Command Armaments Center	76 FR 3744.
Combat Capabilities Development Command Army Research Laboratory.	63 FR 10680.
Combat Capabilities Development Command Aviation and Missile Cen-	62 FR 34906 and 62 FR 34876 amended by 65 FR 53142.
ter.	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
Combat Capabilities Development Command Chemical Biological Cen-	74 FR 68936.
ter.	
Command, Control, Communications, Cyber, Intelligence, Surveillance, and Reconnaissance Center.	66 FR 54872.
Combat Capabilities Development Command Ground Vehicle Systems	76 FR 12508.
Center.	70 FN 12300.
Combat Capabilities Development Command Soldier Center	74 FR 68448.
Engineer Research and Development Center	63 FR 14580 amended by 65 FR 32135.
Medical Research and Development Command	63 FR 10440.
Technical Center, US Army Space and Missile Defense Command	85 FR 3339.
Naval Air Systems Command Warfare Centers	76 FR 8530.
Naval Facilities Engineering Command Engineering and Expeditionary	86 FR 14084.
Warfare Center.	70 50 4004
Naval Information Warfare Centers, Atlantic and Pacific	76 FR 1924.
Naval Medical Research Center	Not yet published.
Naval Research Laboratory	
Naval Sea Systems Command Warfare Centers	62 FR 64050.
Office of Naval Research	75 FR 77380.
Marine Corps Tactical Systems Support Activity	Not yet published.

Dated: May 16, 2024.

Aaron T. Siegel,

Alternate OSD Federal Register Liaison Officer, Department of Defense.

[FR Doc. 2024-11142 Filed 5-20-24; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6001-FR-P

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

National Assessment Governing Board

Meeting Notice; Correction

AGENCY: National Assessment Governing Board, Department of Education.

ACTION: Notice; correction.

SUMMARY: The National Assessment Governing Board (Governing Board) published a document in the Federal Register on Friday, May 3, 2024 announcing the schedule and proposed agenda of the May 16–17, 2024 quarterly meeting of the Governing Board. The meeting agenda has been revised to reflect the below changes to the Thursday and Friday sessions of the Governing Board meeting.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Angela Scott (202) 357–7502.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

In the **Federal Register** of May 3, 2024, in FR Doc. 2024–09695, at 89 FR 36782–236783, the agenda has been

revised to reflect new times for these meetings. The AI and Large-Scale Assessment: Perspectives from PISA (the Programme for International Student Assessment) session scheduled for Thursday, May 16, 2024, from 11:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m. will now be held on Friday, May 17, 2024, from 11:00 a.m.—12:00 p.m. The member discussion scheduled for Friday, May 17, 2024, from 11:45 a.m. to 12:15 p.m. will be held on Thursday, May 16, 2024, from 2:50 p.m. to 3:20 p.m.

The meeting will end at 5:30 p.m. which is 30 minutes earlier than the originally published end time of 6:00 p.m.

Lesley A. Muldoon,

Executive Director, National Assessment Governing Board (NAGB), U. S. Department of Education.

[FR Doc. 2024-11160 Filed 5-20-24; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4000-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION [Docket ID ED-FSA-2024-0062]

Privacy Act of 1974; System of Records

AGENCY: Federal Student Aid, U.S. Department of Education.

ACTION: Notice of a modified system of records.

SUMMARY: In accordance with the Privacy Act of 1974, as amended (Privacy Act), the U.S. Department of Education (Department) publishes this notice of a modified system of records entitled the "National Student Loan Data System (NSLDS)" (18-11-06). The information contained in this system is maintained for various purposes relating to aid applicants and recipients. These include determining aid applicants' and recipients' eligibility for Federal student financial assistance under the programs authorized by title IV of the Higher Education Act of 1965, as amended (HEA); assisting institutions of higher education participating in and administering the title IV, HEA programs by verifying the eligibility of aid recipients for, and tracking, Federal student loans; and assisting the Department's oversight and administration of the title IV, HEA programs, including evaluating their effectiveness.

DATES: Submit your comments on this modified system of records notice on or before June 20, 2024.

This modified system of records notice will become applicable upon publication in the **Federal Register** on May 21, 2024, except for the new and modified routine uses (1)(c), (1)(o), and (1)(q) that are outlined in the section entitled "ROUTINE USES OF RECORDS MAINTAINED IN THE SYSTEM,